### **AGREEMENT**

1

24-0621-N

Cobalt with EOS

This Agreement (the "agreement" or "contract") is entered into on the date last executed below ("Effective Date"), by and between Pinellas County, a subdivision of the State of Florida whose primary address is 315 Court Street, Clearwater, Florida 33756 ("COUNTY") and Econolite Control Products, Inc. whose primary address is 1250 Tustin Avenue, Anaheim, CA 92807 (hereinafter "CONTRACTOR") (jointly, the "Parties").

# NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

## A. Documents Comprising Agreement

- 1. This Agreement, including the Exhibits listed below, constitutes the entire agreement and understanding of the Parties with respect to the transactions and services contemplated hereby and supersedes all prior agreements, arrangements, and understandings relating to the subject matter of the Agreement. The documents listed below are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement:
  - a. This Agreement
  - b. Pinellas County Standard Terms & Conditions, located on Pinellas County Purchasing's website, effective 6/14/2023, posted at <a href="https://pinellas.gov/county-standard-terms-conditions/">https://pinellas.gov/county-standard-terms-conditions/</a>
  - c. Pricing Proposal attached as Exhibit C
- 2. In the case of a conflict, the terms of this document govern, followed by the terms of the attached Exhibits, which control in the order listed above.

#### B. Term

1. The term of this Agreement is for 12 months from the Effective Date (hereinafter the "Contract Term"). This agreement may not be extended.

### C. Expenditures Cap

 Payment and pricing terms for the initial and renewal terms are subject to the Pricing Proposals in Exhibit C. County expenditures under the Agreement will not exceed \$318,720.00 for the Contract Term without a written amendment to this Agreement.

## D. Entire Agreement

1. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their undersigned officials, who are duly authorized to bind the Parties to the Agreement.

For Contractor:

Signature:

Print Name and Title: Connie Braithwaite, Senior Account Manager

C Brathwate

Date: 6/26/2024

For County: Pinellas County Board of County Commissioners

Signature:

Print Name and Title: Kathleen Peters, Chair

Date: July 30, 2024.

ATTEST: KEN BURKE, CLERK

By: A Sillym Peril

APPROVED AS TO FORM

By: Keiah Townsend

Office of the County Attorney

# **EXHIBIT C - PRICING PROPOSAL**

Pinellas County requires a qualified contractor for the procurement of Cobalt C-Series SM EOS V3.2.24 TS1/TS2-2 8MB Datakey, FDOT AP (Part #COB2212240000000). The County will purchase the item at the quantity and price set forth below.\*

Item #	Part	Qty	Description	Tariff	Price per	Extended
1	COBC22122400000000	80	COBALT C-SERIES SM EOS V3.2.24 TS1/TS2- 2 8MB DATAKEY, FDOT APL# 671-017-010	Included	\$3,984.00	\$318,720.00

Subtotal	\$318,720.00
Shipping & Handling*	Included
Taxes**	Exempt
Tariffs**	Included
TOTAL	\$318,720.00

Standard warranty applies from ship date.

<sup>\*</sup>This is a one-time purchase.